
ACF
Administration

for Children 

and Families 

 
 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Administration for Children, Youth and Families 

 1. Log No:  ACYF-IM-85-10 2. Issuance Date:  March 11, 1985 

3. Originating Office:  ACYF/MSD/Formula Grants Branch 

4. Key Words:  Direct Grants to Eligible ITO's; P.L. 96-272 

INFORMATION MEMORANDUM  

TO:   INDIAN TRIBES, STATE ADMINISTRATORS OF STATE PUBLIC WELFARE 

AGENCIES AND OTHER INTERESTED INDIVIDUALS 

SUBJECT:   Apportionment of Direct Grants to Eligible Indian Tribes and Indian Tribal 

Organizations: Section 428 of the Social Security Act. 

LEGAL AND RELATED REFERENCES:   Section 422(a), (b)(2)-(8), 425, 427 and 428 of 

the Social Security Act; 45 CFR 1355.30, 1357.10(c), 1357.15(b)(c) & (d), 1357.25(d), 1357.40; 

and ACYF-PI-83-3 (June 6, 1983) and ACYF-IM-83-4 (June 6, 1983). 

CONTENT:   For FY 1985, the appropriation for the Child Welfare Services State Grant 

Program (title IV-B of the Social Security Act) is $200 million. In order to be eligible for a direct 

grant at the amount of their share of $141 million, an Indian Tribal Organization (ITO) must 

meet the requirements of 45 CFR 1357.40(a) (e) and (g). In order to be eligible for any funds 

above that level, an ITO must: 

1. be located in a State meeting the requirements of section 427(a) or (b) of the Act, 

2. be meeting the same requirements and 

3. certify that it is meeting the requirements. 

Direct title IV-B grants to ITO's are paid from the title IV-B allotment of the State or States in 

which the ITO is located. If an ITO is located in more than one State, funds are paid from the 

allotment of each State in which the ITO is located. 

Title IV-B allotments for ITO's are calculated by computing the amount of funds per child in the 

State multiplied by the ITO population under age 21 in the State and multiplied (or weighted) by 

a factor of 1.4. This factor, (similar to Territories) is used to compensate for the low tribal 

income. 

In order to receive funds potentially available to it, the ITO must provide at least 25% of the total 

funds expended by the ITO for Child Welfare Services. The Federal share is 75 percent of the 



total, up to the amount listed in the attached table. The ITO's total expenditures may be greater 

than the amount needed to draw down the Federal funds, but the Federal reimbursement is 

limited. In filling out the Annual Budget Request, (see attachment B for an example) the ITO 

should enter both its name and the name of the State in which it is located in the upper left hand 

corner. The ITO should enter the total ITO and Federal funds it will expend during the Federal 

fiscal year in item IA (regardless of the amount of reimbursement available) and the Federal 

share of the total in item IB, up to the maximum amount listed in the attached table for which the 

ITO is eligible. ITO's must also have jointly planned the use of the funds and must have 

submitted an Annual Summary of Child Welfare Services to ACYF. Within 30 days after each 

quarter has ended, the ITO must file a quarterly expenditure report, using the Financial Status 

Report, SF-269 (copy attached). 

ACTION REQUIRED:   Eligible ITO's should submit an Annual Budget Request and an 

Annual Summary of Child Welfare Services to: 

Formula Grants Branch 

Management Support Division, ACYF 

P.O. Box 1182 

Washington, D.C. 20013 

A copy of the Annual Budget Request and the Annual Summary of Child Welfare Services and 

the original of the State Plan or update should be sent to the appropriate Regional Office, ACYF. 

Dodie Livingston 

COMMISSIONER 

Attachments  

Attachment A:   Potentially eligible ITO's and the FY 1985 Title IV-B Allotments. 

Attachment B:   Sample Annual Budget Request. 

Attachment C:   Financial Status Report (SF 269) Note: Attachment not available online  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

Attachment A  

INDIAN TRIBES POTENTIALLY ELIGIBLE FOR DIRECT GRANTS UNDER 

SECTION 428  

CHILD POPULATION AND FEDERAL SHARE OF FUNDS FY 1985  

State Tribal Organization 

Estimated Tribal 

Population Under 

21 

Share of 

$200,000,000  

Share of 

$141,000,000 

Region I 

Maine 
Passamaquoddy Indian 

Township 
200 $900 $644 

Maine 
Passamaquoddy Pleasant 

Point 
297 $1,337 $956 

Maine Penobscot 281 $1,265 $905 

Maine Holton Band of Maliseets 135 $608 $435 

TOTAL $4,110 $2,940 

Region IV 

Florida Seminole 626 $2,329 $1,631 

N. Carolina Cherokee 2,312 $9,780 $6,867 

Mississippi Choctaw 1,536 $7,219 $5,100 

Region V 

Wisconsin Menominee 1,267 $4,675 $3,294 

Region VI 

New 

Mexico 
Eight Northern       

New 

Mexico 
Jicarilla Tribe 931 $4,059 $2,895 

New Ramah Navajo 546 $2,381 $1,698 



Mexico 

New 

Mexico 
Acoma Pueblo 638 $2,782 $1,984 

New 

Mexico 
Laguna Pueblo 1,678 $7,316 $5,219 

New 

Mexico 
Zuni Pueblo 3,202 $13,961 $9,958 

New 

Mexico 
Puebla of Islette 989 $4,312 $3,076 

New 

Mexico 
Santa Domingo 1,157 $5,045 $3,598 

New 

Mexico 
San Felipe Pueblo 998 $4,351 $3,104 

New 

Mexico 
Sandia Pueblo 705 $3,074 $2,193 

New 

Mexico 
Zia Pueblo 252 $1,099 $784 

New 

Mexico 
Santa Ana Pueblo 166 $724 $516 

New 

Mexico 
Santa Clara Pueblo 215 $937 $669 

New 

Mexico 
Jemez Pueblo 764 $3,331 $2,376 

New 

Mexico 
Navajo       

  

New Mexico Part 

Arizona Part 

Utah Part 

15,410 $67,188 $47,925 

TOTAL $120,560 $85,995 

Oklahoma Apache 303 $1,145 $809 

Oklahoma Cherokee 18,182 $68,728 $48,546 

Oklahoma Cheyenne and Arapaho 4,063 $15,358 $10,848 

Oklahoma Commanche Tribe 1,910 $7,220 $5,100 

Oklahoma Creek 17,540 $66,301 $46,832 



Oklahoma Kiowa 1,887 $7,133 $5,038 

Oklahoma Wichita 333 $1,259 $889 

TOTAL $167,144 $118,062 

Region VII 

Kansas Four Tribes of Kansas Consortium 

  Prairie Potawatomi 154 $541 $383 

  Kickapoo 185 $649 $461 

  Sac and Fox 27 $95 $67 

  Iowa       

  
KS Part 

NE Part 

10 $35 $25 

TOTAL $1,320 $936 

Region VIII 

Colorado Southern Ute 490 $1,686 $1,197 

Colorado Ute Mountain 566 $1,947 $1,381 

TOTAL $3,633 $2,578 

Montana 

Confederated Tribes of 

Salish & Kootenai 

Flathead Tribe 

1,738 $7,473 $5,423 

Montana Northern Cheyenne 1,824 $7,843 $5,691 

Montana 
Rocky Boy's Chippewa 

Cree 
897 $3,857 $2,799 

TOTAL $19,173 $13,913 

N. Dakota Devils Lake Sioux Tribe 1,370 $5,795 $4,233 

  
Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux 

N.D. Part 
4 $17 $12 

  Standing Rock N.D. Part 1,341 $5,672 $4,144 

  Three Affiliated 1,384 $5,854 $4,277 

TOTAL $17,338 $12,666 

South 

Dakota 
Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux       



  

S.D. Part 

Crow Creek Sioux 

Standing Rock Sioux 

Yankton Sioux 

1,524 

850 

1,243 

 

922 

$6,904 

$3,851 

$5,631 

 

$4,177 

$5,014 

$2,797 

$4,089 

 

$3,033 

TOTAL $20,563 $14,933 

Utah 
Paiute Indian Tribe of 

Utah 
130 $569 $404 

New 

Mexico 
Navajo Nation       

  

New Mexico Part 

Arizona Part 

Utah Part 

 

 

2,917 

 

 

$12,776 

 

 

$9,072 

New 

Mexico 
Unitah Ouray 1,163 $5,094 $3,617 

TOTAL $18,439 $13,093 

Region IX 

Arizona Navajo Nation       

  

Arizona Part 

New Mexico Part 

Utah Part 

39,470 $146,828 $103,806 

Arizona 

Ft. McDowell Mohave 

Apache Indian 

Community 

150 $558 $395 

Arizona Salt River Pima-Maricopa 1,358 $5,052 $3,572 

Arizona Gila River 3,550 $13,206 $9,337 

Arizona San Carlos 3,050 $11,346 $8,023 

Arizona Hopi Agency       

  
Hopi 

Kaibob 

3,066 

45 

$11,406 

$167 

$8,064 

$118 

Arizona Ft. Mohave Res.       

  
AZ Part 

CA Part 

71 $264 $187 

  Repago 3,554 $13,220 $9,347 



Arizona Colorado River Res.       

  
AZ Part 

CA Part 

1,033 $3,843 $2,717 

Arizona White Mountain 3,784 $14,076 $9,952 

Arizona Pascua-Yaqui 325 $1,290 $855 

TOTAL $219,966 $155,518 

California Ft. Mohave Res.       

  
CA Part 

AZ Part 

1
 

    

California Washoe Tribe (CA, NV)       

  
Carson Colony (NV) 

Woodfords Colony (CA) 

 

 

47 

 

 

$144 

 

 

$101 

Nevada 
Fallon Inter-Tribal 

Council 
      

  
Lovelock Tribe 

Yomba Tribe 

76 

28 

$264 

$97 

$193 

$71 

Nevada 
Inter-Tribal Council 

Moapa Business Council 
109 $378 $277 

Nevada Reno Sparks 221 $767 $561 

Nevada Walker River Paiute 221 $767 $561 

Nevada 
Pyramid Lakek Paiute 

Tribal Council 
361 $1,253 $917 

Nevada Washoe Tribe       

  

Carson Colony and 

Dresslerville Colony 

(NV) 

Woodfords Colony (CA) 

158 $548 $401 

Nevada Yearington Paiute 57 $198 $145 

Nevada Shoshone Paiute 365 $1,267 $927 

Nevada The Moak Tribe 35 $121 $89 

TOTAL $5,804 $4,243 

Region X 



Alaska Aleutian Pribiloff Islands 
1
     

Alaska Bristol Bay Native Assoc. 2,119 $6,272 $4,725 

Alaska 
Copper Riber Native 

Assoc. 
1
     

Alaska Kenaitze Indian Tribe       

  

Wildwood 

Semaldorf 

Kenaitze 

      

Alaska 
Kodiak Area Native 

Assoc. 
1,311 $3,881 $2,924 

Alaska North Pacific Rim 480 $1,421 $1,070 

Alaska Assoc. of Village Council 
1
     

Alaska Fairbanks Native Assoc. 2,800 $8,288 $6,244 

Alaska 
Inupiat Community of 

Artic Slope 
1
     

Alaska 
Tanana Chief's 

Conference 
3,448 $10,206 $7,689 

Alaska United Crow Band, Inc. 
1
     

  

Mentasta 

Tanacross 

North Way 

Tetlin 

Tah 

      

Alaska Kiana Tradition Council 
1
     

Alaska Kotzebue IRA 
1
     

Alaska Mauneluk Assoc. 2,342 $6,932 $5,223 

Alaska Norvik IRA Council 
1
     

Alaska Selawik Native Assoc. 
1
     

Alaska 
Admiralty Citizens 

Council 
1
     

Alaska 
Central Council of Tlingit 

and Haida 
4,864 $14,397 $10,847 

Alaska Ketchikan Indian Assoc. 1,300 $3,848 $2,899 



Alaska 
Metlakatla Indian 

Community 
516 $1,527 $1,151 

Alaska Sitka Community Assoc. 1,026 $3,037 $2,288 

TOTAL $59,809 $45,060 

Oregon Warm Springs 1,089 $2,919 $2,069 

Oregon Siletz 
1
     

Washington Colville Agency 1,777 $4,229 $2,985 

Washington Quinault 490 $1,166 $3,808 

TOTAL $5,395 $3,808 

TOTAL - ALL TRIBAL ORGANIZATIONS $628,882 $493,662 

1
 No population data available. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment B  

ANNUAL BUDGET REQUEST FOR TITLE IV-B FUNDS  

OMB Approval #0980-0047 

Fiscal Year 1985 Approved thru 7/31/83 

State of Utah October 1, 1984 through September 30, 1985 Revision # 

Tribe:   Passamaquoddy Indian Township 

I. COMPUTATION OF FEDERAL GRANT AWARD  

A. Total Estimated title IV-B expenditures 500,000 

B. Enter Federal Share (75% of A) 375,000 
1
  

 

II. REQUEST FOR GRANT AWARD 

Indicate the total request for the year and the request for each of the four quarters. (Fund 

totaling more than the state's share of the $141 million allotment will not be released to 

the State until there has been verification that the State meets the conditions of P.L. 96-

272 for those funds.) 

Total (from line I.B) 375,000 

1st Q 2nd Q 3rd Q 4th Q 

(Oct.-Dec.) (Jan.-Mar.) (Apr.-Jun.) (Jul.-Sept.) 

93,750 93,750 93,750 93,750 

 

III. CERTIFICATION BY STATE AGENCY 

The State Agency submits the above estimate and request of grant award under title IV-B 

of the Social Security Act, as amended, and agrees that the estimated expenditures will be 



made in accordance with the Child Welfare Services Plan, agreed to by the Agency and 

the Administration for Children, Youth and Families, for the fiscal year ending 

September 30. 

John Doe 12-27-83 

(Signature) Administrator, Social Services Agency Date 

(Title-please type)Regional Office Appr 

Regional Program 

Robert White 12-27-83 

Director 

(Signature) Director, Single Organization Unit Date 

(Optional) Date 

(Title-Please type) 

1
 If this amount is more than the amount available, a revised CWS 101 is not necessary as the 

request will be adjusted to reflect the maximum amount available. If this amount is less than the 

amount available, and a revised CWS 101 is not submitted, the grantee will receive only the 

amount requested. 

 

 

 


	ACYF-IM-85-10
	Attachment A
	Attachment B

